Share grants vested –  (10 129) –  (10 129)
Share-based payment expense –  11 115 –  11 115
Net realisable value inventory adjustment  79 293 2 046 – –
Finance income  (66 011) (40 941)  (435) (468)
Finance expense  1 358 2 670 – –
Changes in working capital:
Inventories  42 691  454 168 – –
Trade and other receivables  382 362  (417 133)  6 963 (5 739)
Trade and other payables  (52 173)  97 578  177 2 287

 2 067 819 2 404 525  1 027 269 803 050

The financing activities that give rise to cash flows are lease obligations repaid and dividends paid, as disclosed in
note 15 and note 38, respectively.

*	 Cash flows from operations have been restated to correct for the omission of non-cash movements resulting from
the gain on the acquisition of the joint operation of R250 million with adjustments to changes in working capital
movements.  The changes to working capital included R0.15 million increase in inventory, R258 million decrease
in trade and other receivables and R8 million decrease in trade and other payables. The previous disclosure was
restated as follows:

Cash generated from operations restatement (extract) Group

R’000

Previously
reported

31 Dec 2023 Restatement

Currently
reported

31 Dec 2023

Gain on acquisition of joint operation –  (249 909)  (249 909)
Changes in working capital:
Inventories  454 018  150  454 168
Trade and other receivables  (675 134)  258 001  (417 133)
Trade and other payables  105 820  (8 242)  97 578

Total  (115 296)  –  (115 296)

Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December

Merafe Resources Limited Audited consolidated and separate annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 49

27. 	 Financial instruments and risk management
Principles of risk management
The Group is exposed to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:
•	 Credit risk;
•	 Liquidity risk; and
•	 Market risk.

This note presents information about the Group’s exposure to each of the above risks, its objectives, policies and
processes for measuring and managing risk, and its management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are